

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



August 1, 2006

Rosemary Blashill Superior Health Support Systems 1501 W. 6th Ave. Sault Ste. Marie. MI 49783

RE: Application #: AH170271455

Superior Health Support Systems

1501 W. 6th Ave.

Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783

Dear Ms. Blashill:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 64 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 335-6124.

Sincerely,

Lilly Anne, Licensing Staff

Office of Children and Adult Licensing

800 Livingston Blvd, Suite 3A

Lilly anne

Gaylord, MI 49735

(989) 731-3103

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH170271455

Applicant Name: Superior Health Support Systems

Applicant Address: Suite 120

508 Ashmun St.

Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783

Applicant Telephone #: (906) 635-3606

Authorized Representative/

Administrator:

Rosemary Blashill

Name of Facility: Superior Health Support Systems

Facility Address: 1501 W. 6th Ave.

Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783

Facility Telephone #: (906) 635-6911

Application Date: 10/29/2004

Capacity: 64

Program Type: Aged

II. METHODOLOGY

06/01/2004	Inspection Completed-Fire Safety A
10/29/2004	Enrollment
12/13/2004	Application Incomplete Letter Sent
01/10/2005	Contact - Face to Face
01/14/2005	Contact - Face to Face
01/24/2005	Contact - Face to Face
03/02/2005	Application Incomplete Letter Sent
03/17/2005	Contact - Telephone call received
11/01/2005	Contact - Telephone call made
02/28/2006	Inspection Completed – Fire Safety: A
04/10/2006	Contact - Document Received
04/28/2006	Contact – On-site inspection
04/28/2006	Exit Conference
07/17/2006	Contact – Documents received

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility:

The facility has been licensed as a home for the aged since 1995 under the name of Sunset Manor. The facility is a smoke-free single story building that was originally constructed approximately in 1978. The home has private and semi-private rooms that are tastefully furnished.

The facility was clean and some interior areas were recently painted. The dining room offers adequate space for residents to sit and enjoy nutritious meals and snacks prepared in the restaurant style kitchen. The menu offers diabetic and special diets as ordered by a health care professional. The lounge is spacious with a sizable color TV and adequate sitting space comfortably arranged.

Ms. Blashill is the authorized representative for Sunset Manor and Superior Health Support Systems. She said that the facility is developing plans to remodel and make

renovations in various stages. Ms. Blashill was reminded that before any major building modifications can occur, the facility must submit the plans for review and receive approval from the Health Facilities Engineering Section and the Office of Fire Safety.

B. Program Description

The facility currently has 32 residents with a capacity for 64 residents. Superior Health Support Systems has applied for a change of ownership license, and has submitted the required documents. Cavalier Healthcare Associates Inc, the licensee for Sunset Manor, has submitted written notification regarding the change of ownership in compliance with Rule 1913.

Superior Health Support Systems offers a safe and secure environment with 24-hour supervision provided for individuals over 60 years of age. The home advertises that the employees are dedicated and trained to assist the residents with activities of daily living.

Additional services provided by Superior Health Support Systems include medication management, blood pressure and blood sugar monitoring, and housekeeping services. The facility provides a bed, linens, and personal laundry services.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend that Superior Health Support Systems be issued a six-month temporary license with a maximum of 64 beds.

Lilly anne	
Lilly Anne Licensing Staff	Date July 18, 2006
Approved By:	
Betsy Montgomery	July 19, 2006
Betsy Montgomery Area Manager	Date